

No. 17-950

---

---

In The  
**Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale**

ROSS WILLIAM ULBRICHT

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

SAMIR H. DOSHI  
HELEN E. WHITE  
*127 Wall Street*  
*New Haven, CT 06511*  
*(203) 432-4995*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Opinions Below ..... 1

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement Of Facts..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 4

Argument ..... 8

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S ACQUISITION OF PETITIONER’S INTERNET ROUTING INFORMATION WAS NOT A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH..... 8

    A. Petitioner Cannot Claim A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Information That He Repeatedly Disclosed to Multiple Third Parties ..... 9

        1. IP Addresses Function Identically To Telephone Numbers, Which The Court Has Held May Be Obtained Without A Warrant ..... 10

        2. A Privacy Interest In Information Voluntarily Revealed To Others Is Not Objectively Reasonable ..... 11

    B. Petitioner’s Challenge Supplies No Basis To Depart From Well-Settled Fourth Amendment Principles..... 16

        1. Petitioner’s Attempts To Evade The Third-Party Doctrine Are Unavailing ..... 16

        2. The Court Should Continue To Reject Challenges To The Third-Party Doctrine ..... 19

II. THE INTERNET ROUTING INFORMATION THAT THE GOVERNMENT GATHERED SHOULD NOT BE SUPPRESSED ..... 21

    A. The Government Relied on a Duly Enacted Congressional Statute That Nine Different Circuit Courts Have Unambiguously Upheld As Constitutional..... 22

III. ULBRICHT’S SENTENCING WAS PERMISSIBLE UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT..... 24

    A. The Jury Authorized a Life Sentence, Which the Judge Used Discretion to Impose. .... 24

        1. The Sentencing Judge Found Facts to Guide Her Discretion Within the Statutory Range, Which is Clearly Permitted by the Sixth Amendment..... 25

        2. Reasonableness Review Doesn’t Transform the Nature of this Fact-Finding. .... 29

    B. Judicial Fact Finding Comports with The Original Meaning, Underlying Principles, and Policy Goals of the Sixth Amendment..... 33

        1. Judicial Fact Finding in Sentencing is Consistent with the Original Understanding and Fundamental Principles of the Sixth Amendment. .... 33

        2. A Complete Prohibition on Judicial Fact Finding Would Lead to Absurd Results.... 37

Conclusion ..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	27, 33, 37
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	8, 14
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	28, 29, 37
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	8
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968) .....	21
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966) .....	10
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	22
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 346 (1967) .....	8
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	21
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	29
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	5, 18, 20
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	19
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995) .....	21
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009).....	30
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	23

<i>United States v. Beckett</i> , 369 Fed. Appx. 52 (11th Cir. 2010) (per curiam).....	9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Caira</i> , 833 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Perrine</i> , 518 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3122.....	5, 6, 23
18 U.S.C. § 3122(b)(1) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3122(b)(2) .....	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3127(3).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3127(4).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	3, 25

### **Other Authorities**

An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States, 1 Stat. 112 (1790).....	34
Andrew Perrin & Jingjing Jiang, <i>About a Quarter of U.S. Adults Say They Are “Almost Constantly” Online</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (last visited Mar. 29, 2018 5:26PM), <a href="http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2018/03/14/about-a-quarter-of-americans-report-going-online-almost-constantly">http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2018/03/14/about-a-quarter-of-americans-report-going-online-almost-constantly</a> .....	14
BRIAN W. KERNIGHAN, UNDERSTANDING THE DIGITAL WORLD (2017).....	13, 16

<i>Data Policy</i> , FACEBOOK (last visited Mar. 29, 2018 12:48PM), <a href="https://www.facebook.com/privacy/explanation">https://www.facebook.com/privacy/explanation</a> .....	13, 16
IP LOGGER (last visited Mar. 29, 2018 7:11PM), <a href="https://iplogger.org">https://iplogger.org</a> .....	13, 16
<i>Privacy Statement</i> , NETFLIX (last visited Mar. 29, 2018 12:44PM), <a href="https://help.netflix.com/legal/privacy">https://help.netflix.com/legal/privacy</a> .....	15
Sonja B. Starr & M. Marit Rehavi, <i>Mandatory Sentencing and Racial Disparity: Assessing the Role of Prosecutors and the Effects of Booker</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 2 (2013).....	38
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	23
THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (John C. Hamilton ed., 1873).....	34
Tor Metrics, <i>Users</i> , THE TOR PROJECT (last visited Mar. 29, 2018 5:18PM), <a href="https://metrics.torproject.org/userstats-relay-table.html">https://metrics.torproject.org/userstats-relay-table.html</a> .....	14
<i>What is a Packet?</i> , INDIANA U. (last visited Mar. 28, 8:44PM), <a href="https://kb.iu.edu/d/anyq">https://kb.iu.edu/d/anyq</a> .....	11
<i>WhoIs IP Lookup Tool</i> , Neustar (last visited Apr. 6, 3:31PM), <a href="https://www.ultratools.com/tools/ipWhoisLookup">https://www.ultratools.com/tools/ipWhoisLookup</a> .....	13, 16
